	EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DRUG ADMINISTRATION	3	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 10 Waterview Blvd., 3rd Floor Parsingary, NI 07054		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 11/9, 12, 14-16, 19, 2 10-11, 14, 16, 17/201	27/2012; 01/04, 07, 08, 13; 02/11/2013
Parsippany, NJ 07054 (973) 331-4900		FEI NUMBER	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry		3001779702	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	7		
TO: Anthony Grzib, R.Ph., Pharmacist in Charge	1200000		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	202	
Wedgewood Village Pharmacy, Inc. CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	405 Heron Drive, Suite	The state of the s	
Swedesboro, NJ 08085	Compounding Pharmac	55 V A. (1900) (1900)	
THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESEN' OBSERVATIONS; AND DO NOT REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINA OBSERVATION, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMENT CO OBJECTION OR ACTION WITH THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THIS YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FDA AT THE PHONE NUMBER DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM (I) (WE) OBSERVED:	TION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIAN PRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE E INSPECTION OR SUBMIT THIS IN	NCE. IF YOU HAVE AN OB TO AN OBSERVATION,	SJECTION REGARDING AN YOU MAY DISCUSS THE
01 - 1			
Observation 1 During the inspection, personnel practices, gowning,	and anvironmental condi	tions were observe	ad that have the
potential for compromising the sterility of sterile			
drugs. For example:	asching times um	nan and/or voterm	ary compounded
A) On 01/04/2013, we observed a roll of IVA seals for suspended from hooks hanging directly on the back so within aseptic compounding Room (b) (4) Sodium Chle 20130104@136 (Exp: 07/03/2013, human), was being observed at the same location on 01/08/2013 and 01/11 items does not block unidirectional airflow and compounding Cycl 20121115@237 (Exp: 05/14/2013, veterinary) was observed.	urface of the ISO-5 horize oride Injection 0.9%, Pre g aseptically filled at that 17/2013. There is no assu romise aseptic conditions osporine 1% Ophthalmic	ontal laminar flow servative Free, in time. The roll of trance that the place.	v (HLF) hood glass vial, lot seals was cement of these
nood directly above open containers being filled and so room to the ISO-7 Gowning Ante-room to retrieve par- begun. The compounding batch log sheet (paper) and hands by the technician between operations inside the sanitizing his/her hands every time before returning to	stoppered. We observed ckaging components thre pen were also observed ISO-5 HLF hood; however	the technician exit the times once the obeing manipulated	ting the ISO-6 operation had I with gloved
(b) (4) leaves areas at the neck and to terile coveralls, bouffant cap, surgical mask, safety g	p of feet/shoes exposed.	Gowning consists	
D) Improper gowning practices were observed, such a 01/11/2013, 01/17/2013), jewelry such as large hoop			
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (F Nicholas Violand, Investigator Barbara Wilimczyk-Macri, Inve Thomas Friel, Investigator Juanita Versace, Microbiologist	estigator	DATE ISSUED 02/11/2013

	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE DRUG ADMINISTRATION	\$	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 10 Waterview Blvd., 3rd Floor Parsippany, NJ 07054		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 11/9, 12, 14-16, 19, 2 10-11, 14, 16, 17/20	27/2012; 01/04, 07, 08,
(973) 331-4900		FEI NUMBER	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry		3001779702	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Anthony Grzib, R.Ph., Pharmacist in Charge		- 14	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Wedgewood Village Pharmacy, Inc.	405 Heron Drive, Suite	200	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT IN		
Swedesboro, NJ 08085	Compounding Pharmac	У	
headphones were observed touching the edges of the drug transfer device, which is intended for use inside held it against his/her body and the headphones as the cleaned BSC. E) There is no mirror in Room (b) (4), the ISO-7 gowns (b) (4) the ISO-7 Ante-room outside ISO-6 room mask, safety glasses, and sterile gloves are donned. A Clean Room Complex and Hood(s), does not describe ground while donning. On 01/08/2013 and 01/16/2013 during which parts of the coverall touched the ground	ing room, to ensure properties (b) (4) Additionally, SOP COMee whether any part of the	er donning of the be where sterile coveralls me	e equipment and ent back inside the couffant cap; nor in veralls, surgical ng Within the nay touch the
lot 20130104@136 (Exp: 07/03/2013, human) in the tubing set where it attached to the sterilizing out wiped up the product, but did not document the leak if	tlet. The technician comp in the compounding batch sanitized immediately be (4) (4)), ISO-5 HL	uct leak was obser pleted the filling of a log sheet or elsev fore entering either F aseptic compounts	ved at the sterile peration and where. r: one of the nding hoods, or
On 01/04/2013, pouches of sterilized closures; alum screwdriver; and the spray bottle of (b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (4) (c) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d	were observed bei odium Chloride Injection	ng used and placed 1 0.9%, Preservativ	d inside the ISO-5 ve Free, in glass
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (I Nicholas Violand, Investigator Barbara Wilimczyk-Macri, Inv Thomas Fricl, Investigator Juanita Versace, Microbiologis	estigator	02/11/2013

	ENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 10 Waterview Blvd., 3rd Floor	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 11/9, 12, 14-16, 19, 27/2012; 01/04, 07, 08, 10-11, 14, 16, 17/2013; 02/11/2013
Parsippany, NJ 07054 (973) 331-4900 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	FEI NUMBER 3001779702
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Anthony Grzib, R.Ph., Pharmacist in Charge	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Wedgewood Village Pharmacy, Inc.	405 Heron Drive, Suite 200
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Swedesboro, NJ 08085	Compounding Pharmacy

- On 11/16/2012, pouches of sterilized containers and closures, and a screwdriver were observed being used and placed inside the ISO-5 HLF hood in Room during the compounding of Cyclosporine 1% Ophthalmic Solution in MCT Oil, lot 20121115@237 (Exp: 05/14/2013, veterinary). We did not observe any of these items being sanitized immediately before entry into the hood.
- The pouches of sterilized containers, closures, and tubing are not routinely sanitized before being transferred into one of the ISO-6 aseptic compounding rooms from the stock of open storage shelves in the ISO-7 Ante-room. The storage shelves are located adjacent to the handwashing sink and gowning donning/removal area. This is also not done for the compounding batch log sheets (paper) that are brought into the ISO-6 rooms from the uncontrolled corridor. On 11/16/2012 and 01/04/2013, pouches of components and compounding batch log sheets were observed in use in ISO-6 Room of during the compounding of Cyclosporine 1% Ophthalmic Solution in MCT Oil, lot 20121115@237 (Exp: 05/14/2013, veterinary), and Sodium Chloride Injection 0.9%, Preservative Free, in glass vial, lot 20130104@136 (Exp: 07/03/2013, human), respectively.
- H) On 01/04/2013, difficult-to-sanitize items were observed in the ISO-6 aseptic compounding Room as an open laptop computer and RF scanner, compounding batch log sheet (paper), adhesive paper notes, standard push-button calculator, vacuum pump intended for sterile filter integrity test, and two plastic/rubber handled screwdrivers. Within the ISO-5 HLF hood, a roll of IVA seals for multi-dose vials was hanging at the back of the hood. Sodium Chloride Injection 0.9%, Preservative Free, in glass vial, lot 20130104@136 (Exp: 07/03/2013, human) was being compounded. Some of these items, such as the vacuum pump, screwdrivers, and roll of IVA seals, were observed within the room again on 01/08/2013 and 01/17/2013, in addition to a plastic handled box cutter, manual stapler, cardboard containers holding glass vials, and a metal binder clip attached to cart 4.
- I) On 01/04/2013, while a single technician was aseptically filling Sodium Chloride Injection 0.9%, Preservative Free, in glass vial, lot 20130104@136 (Exp: 07/03/2013, human) in the ISO-5 HLF hood in ISO-6 Room observed a second technician open the door to the ISO-6 room and walk across the room to use the laptop computer and RF scanner located on the table in front of the observation window. The second technician walked back to the door and held it open, leaving an open path between the ISO-6 and ISO-7 classified areas, in order to continue a conversation with the first technician that was performing the aseptic fill.
- J) According to SOP COM-AC-518.2, Working Within the Clean Room Complex and Hood(s), Section 2.3,

SEE
REVERSE
OF THIS
PAGE

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE

TO THIS
PAGE

TO THIS
P

EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)
Nicholas Violand, Investigator
Barbara Wilimczyk-Macri, Investigator
Thomas Friel, Investigator
Juanita Versace, Microbiologist

02/11/2013

DATE ISSUED

	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE DRUG ADMINISTRATION	ES	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 10 Waterview Blvd., 3rd Floor	ii	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 11/9, 12, 14-16, 19, 2 10-11, 14, 16, 17/201	27/2012; 01/04, 07, 08, 13; 02/11/2013
Parsippany, NJ 07054 (973) 331-4900		FEI NUMBER	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry		3001779702	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED			
TO: Anthony Grzib, R.Ph., Pharmacist in Charge			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	1	
Wedgewood Village Pharmacy, Inc.	405 Heron Drive, Suit	te 200	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT		
Swedesboro, NJ 08085	Compounding Pharma	icy	
may be done or a timeframe for re-use. There has be not contribute to potential contamination of sterile pr		practice to ensure i	re-worn gowns do
Observation 2 Sterile veterinary compounds are not routinely tested produced or method of preparation. Veterinary comp 10/1/2012 and 1/7/2013. Specifically:	oounds represent over	% of orders dispen	sed between
A) Approximately (b) (4) units (2ml vials) of Amikac 20121112@270 (Exp: 05/11/2013), were aseptically testing was performed.			
B) Approximately inits (1000ml IV bags) of Gua 20130104@363 (Exp: 04/04/2013), were aseptically testing was performed.			
C) Approximately (b) (4) units (30ml vials) of Medroxy 20120917@310 (Exp: 03/16/2013), were (b) (4) or endotoxin limit testing was performed.		00mg/ml Suspension or about 09/18/20	
D) Approximately units (5 gram tubes) of Edetate Exp: 07/06/2013), were esting was performed.	Disodium 1% Ophthali on or about 01/07/2		
Observation 3 Sterile human compounds are not always tested for st Section 2.4 of SOP COM-AC-570.1, Sterility Testing	174.45		
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE BUILDING	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE Nicholas Violand, Investigate Barbara Wilimczyk-Macri, Ir Thomas Friel, Investigator Juanita Versace, Microbiolog	or nvestigator	02/11/2013

	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DRUG ADMINISTRATION	ı	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 10 Waterview Blvd., 3rd Floor		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 11/9, 12, 14-16, 19, 2 10-11, 14, 16, 17/20	27/2012; 01/04, 07, 08, 13; 02/11/2013
Parsippany, NJ 07054 (973) 331-4900	1	FEI NUMBER	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry		3001779702	
TO: Anthony Grzib, R.Ph., Pharmacist in Charge			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Wedgewood Village Pharmacy, Inc.	405 Heron Drive, Suite	4	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT IN		
Swedesboro, NJ 08085	Compounding Pharmac		
risk level compounded sterile products intended for u (b) (4) refore being sterilized. For a	(b) (4)	duced	b) (4)
A) Naltrexone 1.4gm Pellet (implantable) is 01/2011, this preparation has been made in batches o testing has ever been performed for this product. Lot		units, but no ster	
B) Sodium Bicarbonate 8.4% Preservative Free Injection and aseptically filled on or about 12/11/2012 limit testing was not performed.			
Observation 4 There is a lack of assurance of sterility for compound implantable and ophthalmic products. Not all method for effectiveness and/or consistency. Specifically:			•
A) Sterilization: There is no assurance the point of (b) (4) (b) for the duration of (b) (4) time on any routine basis. The sterilization process histerilized at worst case conditions (e.g., varied loading of products prepared by sterilization including sterilization (veterinary), Estrone 5 mg/ml Suspension for Ophthalmic Suspension (human).	The (b)(4) is not ca as not been supported by g patterns and quantity of e: Medroxyprogesterone	librated for actual sterility tes units being Acetate 200mg/m	Examples Suspension for
B) Sterile and Aseptic Fill: The always fully documented. The technician is to circle was tested; however, instances were seen in which		d a pressure reading	ng at which the
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE BOLL MAN	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (F Nicholas Violand, Investigator Barbara Wilimczyk-Macri, Inve Thomas Friel, Investigator Juanita Versace, Microbiologis	estigator	02/11/2013

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES	+	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 10 Waterview Blvd., 3rd Floor	1	TE(S) OF INSPECTION 1/9, 12, 14-16, 19, 2 0-11, 14, 16, 17/201	27/2012; 01/04, 07, 08, 13: 02/11/2013
Parsippany, NJ 07054 (973) 331-4900		INUMBER	,
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	30	001779702	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	,		
TO: Anthony Grzib, R.Ph., Pharmacist in Charge			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Wedgewood Village Pharmacy, Inc.	405 Heron Drive, Suite 20 TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSP		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE Swedesboro, NJ 08085	Compounding Pharmacy	ECIED	
C) Sterilization: The process is reaching the and that it is time. For example, Edetate Disodium 1% Ophthalmic CO1/07/2013 from approximately (b) (4) The firm provided a theoretical for the minimum dose used by the contract (b) (4) (b) (4	o3/15/2013 (b)(4) units, he tion of integrity test reserved for sometiment, lot 20130107(c) the rack location in the location	but there is olerance for the sale (22), was (24) is recorded, as maintained for to describe capacitation for a particulation	treated on but no verification the specified time city, loading ticular organism not routinely show the been supported by
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE F ALL T	re not always stored in a e free ophthalmic ointm aisle) of the raw materi ding to management, the bomer Gel for Cyclospo	a manner to reducent, lot 2012092 al warehouse on bucket is unlingerin Gel, lot 2012 the lid of the tub	8@230, exp. 01/04/2013 and ed, is not received 20806@156, exp:

	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE DRUG ADMINISTRATION	s	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 10 Waterview Blvd., 3rd Floor Parsippany, NJ 07054		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 11/9, 12, 14-16, 19, 2 10-11, 14, 16, 17/20	27/2012; 01/04, 07, 08,
(973) 331-4900		FEI NUMBER	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry		3001779702	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED			
To: Anthony Grzib, R.Ph., Pharmacist in Charge			1 A
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Wedgewood Village Pharmacy, Inc.	405 Heron Drive, Suite	S-Charles -	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT I		
Swedesboro, NJ 08085 liquid condensation on the inner surface and the tub of	Compounding Pharma		
purchased sterile water for injection (WFI), drying w general compounding room (Room(b) (4) in a plastic washroom, which has many activities occurring, such and incubation of bacterial growth m stoppers should be performed in an environment that closure system, which has direct contact with product procedure.	weigh boat. This cleaning that as (b) (4) nedia and bio-indicators. is less likely to contribute.	ng process is perfor glass The rinsing/prepa te to bioburden on	med inside the sware washing/ aration of the the container-
Observation 6 Raw materials such as bulk active ingredients are not sterile compounded drugs are not evaluated for routing with suppliers of active ingredients, sampling and testing redients. There are no identity tests performed for A) Lot (b) (4) of raw material Medroxyprogrand checked into inventory on or about 08/08/2012. It was used to compound Medroxyprogesterone Acetate Exp: 06/17/2013), which was coutine bioburden. B) Lot (b) (4) of raw material Sodium Bicarbonate bioburden. C) (b) (4) of raw material Sodium Bicarbonate 8.4% Preside/09/2013), which was sterile (b) (4) and aseptically bioburden.	ting has never been performany materials. For examples esterone Acetate was reconstructed by the second of the sec	quality agreements ormed for any activingle: ceived with a certificate performed for the company of the ceived with a certificate performed for the ceived	s are maintained we or inactive ficate of analysis he material, which 0121219@273 in assessed for ificate of analysis he material, which 3 (Exp:
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE A A A A A A A A A A A A A	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Nicholas Violand, Investigator Barbara Wilimczyk-Macri, Intomas Friel, Investigator Juanita Versace, Microbiologic	r vestigator	02/11/2013

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 11/9, 12, 14-16, 19, 27/2012; 01/04, 07, 08, 10 Waterview Blvd., 3rd Floor 10-11, 14, 16, 17/2013; 02/11/2013 Parsippany, NJ 07054 FEI NUMBER (973) 331-4900 3001779702 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Anthony Grzib, R.Ph., Pharmacist in Charge FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS Wedgewood Village Pharmacy, Inc. 405 Heron Drive, Suite 200 TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE Compounding Pharmacy Swedesboro, NJ 08085

Observation 7

Reports of adverse events and complaints relating to potential quality or labeling defects are not trended and evaluated for possible systemic issues that could affect more than one product. Quality Event Investigations (QEIs) are generated for customer complaints and adverse events. These typically describe trending for the same product (item code) or specific lot number; however, review for similar adverse events/complaints among different item codes is not typically included in the QEI or in any other document. (Between 11/01/2011 and 10/31/2012, approximately (b) (4) unique human and veterinary item codes were produced.) For example:

- A) Between 01/01/2012 and 12/31/2012, approximately 30 reports were received, across multiple sterile injectable or implantable human or veterinary compounds, describing reactions which include but are not limited to: injection/implant site reaction; infection, abscess, redness, or swelling at injection site; inflammation; death; or other non-specific reactions. General trends for adverse events such as injection site reaction or other types of reactions following administration of any injectable or implantable compounded sterile preparation are not noted in the QEIs or elsewhere. Examples include:
- i. QEI case 00019139, opened 10/29/2012, describes that a horse administered Medroxyprogesterone compound (item code: MEDROX-INJ005VC, veterinary) was found dead approximately 30 minutes after receiving the injection; and an autopsy found the cause of death to be anaphylaxis. The investigation notes that two possible product lots may have been administered to the horse (20120807@286, 20120917@310); and no other issues were reported for those lots, and no other complaints of that nature had been received for that item code in the last year. The QEI was closed on 11/01/2012, without any chemical or microbiological testing being performed.
- ii. QEI case 00015436, opened 04/20/2012, describes that three patients that had received the Naltrexone implants (item code: NALTRE-PEL003HC, lot 20111208@020, human) were experiencing infection, with swelling and redness at the incision site. Case 00015129 had been opened on 04/02/2012, in which the same reporter described three of five patients complained of white chalky fluid leaking from the site of implant, for the same lot (20111208@020). These were presumed but not confirmed to be the same patients. The investigations did not include any testing or possible root cause determination, and concluded that a lack of other complaints indicated the lot was acceptable. QEI 00015129 was closed on 04/02/2012; and no closure date is included for QEI 00015436, which was cancelled.

SEE
REVERSE
OF THIS
PAGE

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE

EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)
Nicholas Violand, Investigator
Barbara Wilimczyk-Macri, Investigator
Thomas Friel, Investigator
Juanita Versace, Microbiologist

DATE ISSUED

02/11/2013

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES UG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 10 Waterview Blvd., 3rd Floor Parsippany, NJ 07054 (973) 331-4900 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 11/9, 12, 14-16, 19, 27/2012; 01/04, 07, 08, 10-11, 14, 16, 17/2013; 02/11/2013 FEI NUMBER 3001779702
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	
TO: Anthony Grzib, R.Ph., Pharmacist in Charge	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Wedgewood Village Pharmacy, Inc.	405 Heron Drive, Suite 200
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Swedesboro, NJ 08085	Compounding Pharmacy

- iii. QEI case 00013604, opened 01/05/2012, describes that numerous horses experienced abscesses at the injection site after administration of glucosamine sulfate 250mg/ml (item code: GLUSUL-INJ001VC, lot 20111116@043, veterinary). The investigation concluded that a lack of other complaints for this lot and item code indicated the product was acceptable. The QEI was closed on 01/06/2012, without a possible root cause or any testing being performed.
- B) Between 01/01/2012 and 12/31/2012, approximately 18 reports were received across multiple sterile ophthalmic veterinary compounds, describing reactions that include but are not limited to: redness; irritation; swelling; discharge; bacterial conjunctivitis; soreness; ulcer, or other non-specific reactions. General trends for adverse events following administration of any sterile ophthalmic product are not noted in the QEIs or elsewhere. Examples include:
- i. QEI case 00017680, opened 08/17/2012, describes "the eye gets 'excessively' irritated and 'lost a lot of skin' and now appears to have an ulcer" following administration of edetate disodium ophthalmic ointment (item code: EDEDIS-OPH027VC, lot 20120706@278, veterinary). The investigation concludes that the product is acceptable, as no other complaints of this nature had been received for the lot and item code. The QEI was closed on 08/21/2012, without any possible root cause being proposed or testing being performed.
- ii. QEI case 00017910, opened 08/29/2012, describes that the patient's eyes became sore and watery following the administration of Idoxuridine ophthalmic solution (item code: IDOXUR-OPH001VC, lot 20120618@364, veterinary). The complainant notes the patient had used the same product previously with no issues, and "wanted to know if this was a 'bad batch'." The investigation concludes that the product is acceptable, as no other complaints of this nature had been received for this lot and item code. The QEI was closed on 08/30/2012, without any possible root cause being proposed or testing being performed.
- iii. QEI case 00014790, opened 03/10/2012, describes that the patient's eye swelled and turned red following one application of Diclofenac ophthalmic ointment 0.1% (item code: DICLOF-OPH002VC, lot 20120229@106, veterinary). The investigation concludes that the product is acceptable, as no other complaints of this nature had been received for this lot and item code. The QEI was closed on 03/12/2012, without any possible root cause being proposed or testing being performed.

EMPLOYEE(S)	SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE	1.10	Nicholas Violand, Investigator	
REVERSE OF THIS	11/10	Barbara Wilimczyk-Macri, Investigator	00/11/0010
PAGE IS	1.1	Thomas Friel, Investigator	02/11/2013
Br	- un	Juanita Versace, Microbiologist	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 11/9, 12, 14-16, 19, 27/2012; 01/04, 07, 08, 10 Waterview Blvd., 3rd Floor 10-11, 14, 16, 17/2013; 02/11/2013 Parsippany, NJ 07054 FEI NUMBER (973) 331-4900 3001779702 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Anthony Grzib, R.Ph., Pharmacist in Charge STREET ADDRESS Wedgewood Village Pharmacy, Inc. 405 Heron Drive, Suite 200 TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE Swedesboro, NJ 08085 Compounding Pharmacy

- C) From the log of QEIs initiated between 01/01/2012 and 12/31/2012 for human and veterinary compounds, approximately 28 examples of case files were reviewed that categorize the issue as "NO BIOLOGICAL RESPONSE". Additional entries in the log describe issues such as the subject product(s) did not work or did not produce the expected response. Reports categorized as "NO BIOLOGICAL RESPONSE" and/or reports of lack of effect are not trended in the QEIs or elsewhere, for any potential associations with a specific dosage form. process/procedure, technician(s), equipment, or raw material. Examples include:
- i. OEI case 00018405, opened 09/20/2012, is categorized as "NO BIOLOGICAL RESPONSE" for Methimazole Suspension (item code: METHIM-SUS510VC, veterinary). It states the patient's thyroid level "is now above 23" after 2 months of therapy and [the complainant] feels that this methimazole was not compounded correctly." The patient was noted to have been on the same compounded product with no issues. The QEI concludes the product is acceptable, as only 2 other complaints of this nature have been received for this item code in the last year. The QEI was closed on 09/21/2012, without any testing or root cause analysis being performed.
- ii. QEI case 00016374, opened 06/13/2012, is categorized as "NO BIOLOGICAL RESPONSE" for Tri-mix Injection (item code: TRIMIX-INJ005HC, lot 20120507@071, human). The patient reported lack of effect. The OEI concludes the product is acceptable as only 2 complaints for this lot and 19 for this item code of this nature had been received. The QEI was closed on 06/14/2012, without any testing or root cause analysis being performed.
- iii. QEI case 00016395, opened 06/14/2012, is categorized as "NO BIOLOGICAL RESPONSE" for Corticotrophin Injection (item code: CORTIC-INJ002VC, lot 20120503@055, veterinary). The reporter notes the patient's ACTH test results "were erratic." As per the reporter, the patient was not on any other medication that could interfere or interact. The QEI concludes that the product is acceptable, as only 6 complaints of this nature have been received for this item code. The QEI was closed on 06/15/2012, without any testing or root cause analysis being performed.
- D) Between 01/01/2012 and 12/31/2012, approximately 31 complaints across multiple human and veterinary compounds were received, describing either incorrect labeling or receipt of incorrect order. General trends for labeling and shipment errors are not noted in the QEIs or any other report, for any potential associations with a specific process/procedure or technician(s)/pharmacist(s). Specific complaints include:

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE

EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) Nicholas Violand, Investigator Barbara Wilimczyk-Macri, Investigator

Thomas Friel, Investigator Juanita Versace, Microbiologist 02/11/2013

DATE ISSUED

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 11/9, 12, 14-16, 19, 27/2012; 01/04, 07, 08, 10 Waterview Blvd., 3rd Floor 10-11, 14, 16, 17/2013; 02/11/2013 Parsippany, NJ 07054 FEI NUMBER (973) 331-4900 3001779702 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Anthony Grzib, R.Ph., Pharmacist in Charge STREET ADDRESS Wedgewood Village Pharmacy, Inc. 405 Heron Drive, Suite 200

TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED

Compounding Pharmacy

- i. QEI case 00019218, opened 11/03/2012, describes that the complainant was "confused about the bottles and labels. [He/She] said there was a bottle labeled DES tiny tabs, but there were capsules in the bottle. [He/She] peeled back the label and the label underneath said Prenisolone/Tetracycline caps."
- ii. QEI case 00013579, opened 01/04/2012, describes that the complainant received all the items in their order. with an additional item labeled for a different patient.
- iii. QEI case 00016859, opened 07/09/2012, describes the receipt of an incorrect item. It states "The request from the doctor was for slow release caps (once daily) but, the technical notes were taken incorrectly and the capsules were formulated as the immediate release."

Observation 8

FIRM NAME

CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE

Swedesboro, NJ 08085

Efforts to prevent cross contamination of allergens such as cephalosporins and potent materials such as hormones have not been evaluated for effectiveness. Cephalosporin and hormone containing compounds may be produced from powders in the general compounding room (Room (b) (4) under non-dedicated containment hoods, using nondedicated compounding equipment. Routine cleaning of the hoods and other equipment has not been demonstrated to be effective at removing traces of such materials, nor are there any specific instructions or written procedures for cleaning following the compounding of such materials. For example:

- A) Cephalexin 100mg Chew Treat, lot 20130108@231 (veterinary), was compounded on or about 01/08/2013 under an unspecified hood, using a beaker, glass stir rod, and animal treat mold. There are no specific instructions or documentation in the compounding batch log sheet for cleaning following compounding of this cephalosporin containing product.
- B) Cefadroxil 100mg Capsules, lot 20130109@247 (veterinary), was compounded on or about 01/09/2013 under an unspecified hood, using a mortar and pestle and unspecified encapsulation equipment. There are no specific instructions or documentation in the compounding batch log sheet for cleaning following compounding of this cephalosporin containing product.

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) DATE ISSUED Nicholas Violand, Investigator REVERSE Barbara Wilimczyk-Macri, Investigator 02/11/2013 Thomas Friel, Investigator Juanita Versace, Microbiologist

	MENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES	*
F	FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF IN:	
10 Waterview Blvd., 3rd Floor		-16, 19, 27/2012; 01/04, 07, 08
Parsippany, NJ 07054		6, 17/2013; 02/11/2013
(973) 331-4900	FEI NUMBER	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	3001779702	2
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		
TO: Anthony Grzib, R.Ph., Pharmacist in Charge	STREET ADDRESS	
FIRM NAME		
Wedgewood Village Pharmacy, Inc.	405 Heron Drive, Suite 200	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
Swedesboro, NJ 08085	Compounding Pharmacy	950
was compounded approximately on 12/17/20 stirring equipment before being sterile documentation in the compounding batch log containing product.	and aseptically filled. There are no specif	nc instructions or
be constructed so that surfaces that contact ple medications are not reactive, additive, or absorptions strength, quality, or purity of the preparations accomplished.	orptive in order to prevent adversely affecting	rials, or finished ng the safety, identity,
be constructed so that surfaces that contact pl medications are not reactive, additive, or abso strength, quality, or purity of the preparations	by contract laboratories on finished compound efforts are made to evaluate the services part contract laboratories used for finished professor sterile human compounds. Products testing/ml Injection in Castor Oil, Sodium Chlorida.	rials, or finished ing the safety, identity, idural requirement is anded drugs is adequately provided by these oduct tests, which include the ded by these laboratories ride 0.9% in plastic vials
be constructed so that surfaces that contact planedications are not reactive, additive, or absorber accomplished. Observation 9 There is no assurance that testing performed land appropriately performed. No documented organizations. There are at least three difference potency, sterility and endotoxin limit testing thinclude: Hydroxyprogesterone Caproate 250m.	by contract laboratories on finished compound efforts are made to evaluate the services part contract laboratories used for finished profess testile human compounds. Products testing/ml Injection in Castor Oil, Sodium Chlorostaglandin E, Papaverine, Phentolamine) (human review of compounding batch log sheet	rials, or finished ing the safety, identity, i
be constructed so that surfaces that contact planedications are not reactive, additive, or absorber accomplished. Observation 9 There is no assurance that testing performed land appropriately performed. No documented organizations. There are at least three difference potency, sterility and endotoxin limit testing functude: Hydroxyprogesterone Caproate 250m (human), and Tri-mix Standard Injection (Proceedings of the following deficiencies were observed during the following deficiencies were observed durin	by contract laboratories on finished compound efforts are made to evaluate the services part contract laboratories used for finished profess testile human compounds. Products testing/ml Injection in Castor Oil, Sodium Chlorostaglandin E, Papaverine, Phentolamine) (human review of compounding batch log sheet	rials, or finished ing the safety, identity, i
be constructed so that surfaces that contact planedications are not reactive, additive, or absorber accomplished. Observation 9 There is no assurance that testing performed land appropriately performed. No documented organizations. There are at least three different potency, sterility and endotoxin limit testing finclude: Hydroxyprogesterone Caproate 250m (human), and Tri-mix Standard Injection (Probbservation 10 The following deficiencies were observed during the following deficiencies were observed dur	by contract laboratories on finished compound efforts are made to evaluate the services part contract laboratories used for finished profesterile human compounds. Products testing/ml Injection in Castor Oil, Sodium Chlorostaglandin E, Papaverine, Phentolamine) (hering review of compounding batch log sheet ents used throughout the compounding processor used through	rials, or finished ing the safety, identity, idural requirement is anded drugs is adequately provided by these oduct tests, which include ited by these laboratories ride 0.9% in plastic vials numan).
Descriptions of the preparations of the preparations. There are at least three difference to the preparations. There are at least three difference the preparations of the preparation of th	by contract laboratories on finished compound efforts are made to evaluate the services part contract laboratories used for finished profess testile human compounds. Products testing/ml Injection in Castor Oil, Sodium Chlosostaglandin E, Papaverine, Phentolamine) (human review of compounding batch log sheet ents used throughout the compounding process used through	rials, or finished ing the safety, identity, idural requirement is anded drugs is adequately provided by these oduct tests, which include it do by these laboratories ride 0.9% in plastic vials numan).

DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	s
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 10 Waterview Blvd., 3rd Floor Parsippany, NJ 07054		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 11/9, 12, 14-16, 19, 27/2012; 01/04, 07, 08, 10-11, 14, 16, 17/2013; 02/11/2013 FEI NUMBER
(973) 331-4900		3001779702
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUE	0	
TO: Anthony Grzib, R.Ph., Pharmacist in Charge		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	
Wedgewood Village Pharmacy, Inc.	405 Heron Drive, Suit	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE Swedesboro, NJ 08085	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT Compounding Pharma	
and sterilizing as the lot and expiry d component lots are listed in log sheets from i. Hydroxyprogesterone Caproate Injection 04/13/2013, human), was compounded on or	2012, with expiry dates from as a 250mg/ml in Castor Oil, Preserve	ntive Free, lot 20121015@348 (Exp:
eleven different components with expiry dat 4000ML (DEVICE" lot (b) (4) expiry 04/30/2 expiry 10/31/2011.	es prior to 10/16/2012, which inc piry 09/30/2009; (b)(4)	lude "BAG, STERILE CONTAINER (b) (4) W/ (b) (4)
ii. These same three lots of expired device of Medetomidine HCl 1mg/ml Injection Solution about 12/19/2012.		
B) Compounding batch log sheets do not co performed, to ensure proper execution and love eterinary solutions and suspensions do not a and specific equipment (or type) used through	ot-to-lot consistency. Compound routinely require the documentati	ing log sheets for human and
i. The compounding log sheet for Medroxyp 20121219@273 (Exp: 06/17/2013, veterinar	^^^ - [
See the second of the second o	ting vessel size, mixing speeds a ecorded by the technician in the	
i. The compounding log sheet for Guaifene 1000ml, lot 20130104@363 (Exp: 04/04/201		
	100 March 100 Ma	
of (b) (4) used, (b) (4) setting used, size of	of beaker and vessel used, order o	No details regarding initial volume faddition of ingredients, mixing
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE A CONTROL OF THIS PAGE A CON	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE Nicholas Violand, Investigate Barbara Wilimczyk-Macri, In Thomas Friel, Investigator Juanita Versace, Microbiolog	r vestigator 02/11/2013

	DEDA	RTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES	:+
	DEPAR	FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT OFFI	CE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		INSPECTION
10 Watervie	ew Blvd., 3rd Floor		14-16, 19, 27/2012; 01/04, 07, 08, 16, 17/2013; 02/11/2013
Parsippany,	NJ 07054	FEI NUMBER	
(973) 331-4	900		
	rmation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	30017797	02
	LE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSU		
TO: Anthon	y Grzib, R.Ph., Pharmacist in Charge		21
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS	C = -1 MIX
177	Village Pharmacy, Inc.	405 Heron Drive, Suite 200	
CITY, STATE AN		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
Swedesboro,	, NJ 08085	Compounding Pharmacy	
speeds, and	I mixing times were recorded by	y the technician in the record.	
Observatio	n 11		
		mulations and processes is not always effect	ive Formulation Change
		ately on 3/26/2012, to modify the formulation	
		nl, following the compounding of batches th	2. 0
		including the preservative system, from	(b) (4)
viais. Iviuii		the compounding batch log sheet was updated	ated to reflect the formula
change the		I for the product were not subsequently char	
difference.	preservatives listed on the labe	tion the product were not subsequently than	iged to reflect the
illicionec.			
More than	7 months later and after the initi	ation of this inspection. Change Request 20'	27 was issued (11/15/2012)
		ation of this inspection, Change Request 20	,
o correct th	ne labeling; however, approxima	ation of this inspection, Change Request 202 ately 22 lots with potentially incorrect labeli	,
o correct th	ne labeling; however, approxima		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
o correct th	ne labeling; however, approxima		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	ne labeling; however, approxima		,
o correct th	ne labeling; however, approxima		,
o correct th	ne labeling; however, approxima		,
o correct th	ne labeling; however, approxima		,
o correct th	ne labeling; however, approxima		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
o correct th	ne labeling; however, approxima		,
o correct th	ne labeling; however, approxima		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
o correct th	ne labeling; however, approxima		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
o correct th	ne labeling; however, approxima		,
o correct th	ne labeling; however, approxima		,
o correct th	ne labeling; however, approxima		,
o correct th	ne labeling; however, approxima		,
o correct th	ne labeling; however, approxima		,
o correct th	ne labeling; however, approxima		,
o correct th	ne labeling; however, approxima		,
o correct th	ne labeling; however, approxima	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	ng have been produced and
to correct the remain with	e labeling; however, approximation expiry.	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	ng have been produced and
o correct the	ne labeling; however, approxima	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	ng have been produced and